
 

 

 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 
 

AGENDA  

 

6.00 pm 
Tuesday 

13 March 2018 

Council Chamber, 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford, 

RM1 3BD 

 
Members 26: Quorum 8  BUT a minimum of one representative must attend from each group 

 
Representative Groups (current membership)  
Group A 

Representing  
Christian denominations and  
other religious  
denominations (16):  

Dr John Lester, Baha'i faith 
Mrs Christine Seymour, Humanist 
Mrs Pamela Coles (Vice Chairman), Methodist 
Mr Om Dhir, Hindu 
Mr Sansar Narwal, Sikh 
Mr Kamal Siddiqui, Sunni Muslim 
Mr Tariq Mahmood, Sunni Muslim 
Rabbi Lee Sunderland, Jewish 
Saddhabhaya, Buddhist 
Mr Kevin Walsh, Roman Catholic 
Mrs Jenny Fox, Salvation Army 
Mrs Dawn Ladbrook, Evangelical Free Church 
Pastor Aloysius Peter, Pentecostal Church 
Mr John Smailes, Evangelical Free Church 
Mr Nasir Mubashar, Ahmadiyya Muslim 

Group B 

Representing the  
Church of England (3):  

Mrs Sue Freeman 
Mrs Stephanie Ellner (Chairman) 
Mike Dean 
 

Group C 

Representing 
 teachers (3):  

Ms Linda Munday, Teachers (NUT-Primary) 
Kirsty Fanning, ATL 
Louise Linton (NASUWT) 

Group D 

Representing the 
Local Authority (5):  

Councillor Gillian Ford 
Councillor Jason Frost 
Councillor Dilip Patel 
Councillor Joshua Chapman 

Public Document Pack



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

Councillor Stephanie Nunn 
 

 
Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson (co-opted member) 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements, anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Tel: 01708 433065 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

Announcement of the arrangements in case of fire or other events which might require 
the evacuation of the meeting-room or building.   

 
Please turn off or mute any mobile phone 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - if any, to receive  

 
 Apologies have been received from John Lester.  

 

2 NEW OR SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 To note any substitute members present at the meeting and welcome any new members. 

 

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
 To elect the new Vice-Chair of Havering SACRE. 

 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 (attached) 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them and to address any matters arising therefrom. 
 

5 LOCAL UPDATES  

 
 To receive reports from the Primary and Secondary phase representatives and Professional 

Advisers and to comment on them or propose action as necessary. 
 

6 EXAM DATA SCRUTINY (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 To discuss the attached data on the Religious Studies exam performance of local 

schools. 
 

7 OFSTED REPORT SCRUTINY  

 
 RE in the Ofsted reports of 3 Havering schools. SACRE to discuss Ofsted’s findings 

and decide upon any necessary actions. 
 

8 LOCAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 Update from professional advisers attached.  

 

9 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 To receive reports and to comment on or propose action as appropriate. Update from 

professional advisers attached. 
 

10 NASACRE SELF-EVALUATON FORM (Pages 19 - 48) 

 
 To consider with advisers the use of the NASACRE Self-Evaluation Form (copy 

attached).  
 
 
 
 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 Any member may raise issues previously notified to either the Chairman or the Clerk (unless 

the issue relates to a matter arising from the meeting itself or is of an urgent nature, when the 
Chairman will determine whether to allow it or not). 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 To agree a venue for the SACRE meeting scheduled for 12 July 2018 and, if possible, set 

dates for future meetings. 
 

 
 ANTHONY CLEMENTS 

Clerk to SACRE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
Computer Suite LT1, Coopers Company and Coborn School, St Mary's Lane, 

Upminster, Essex, RM14 3HS 
19 October 2017 (6.00 -  7.40 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Representing Christian denominations and other religions and beliefs 
(Group A) 
 
Mrs Christine Seymour  
Dr John Lester 
Mr Kevin Walsh 
Mr Nasir Mubashar 
Mrs Jenny Fox 
Mr John Smailes 
Mr Lutheneal Adams 
 
Representing the Church of England (Group B) 
 
Mrs Stephanie Ellner (Chairman) 
Mr Mike Dean 
 
Representing Teacher & Head Teacher Associations (Group C) 
 
Ms Kirsty Fanning 
 
Representing the Local Authority (Group D) 
 
Councillor Gillian Ford 
Councillor Jason Frost 
Councillor Dilip Patel 
 
Also present: 
 
Louise Linton 
Julia Diamond-Conway, SACRE Professional Adviser 
Deborah Weston, SACRE Professional Adviser 
Anthony Clements, Clerk to SACRE 
 

  
 
  
  

 
  

 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, 19 October 2017 

 

 

 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - IF ANY, TO RECEIVE  

 
Apologies were received from Pamela Coles, Reverend Lee Sunderland, 
Kamal Siddiqui, Saddhabaya, Dawn Ladbrook, Barry Smith, Linda Munday, 
Councillor Joshua Chapman and Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson.   
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
It was noted that Mike Dean was present at the meeting. The minutes of the 
meeting of SACRE held on 19 July 2017 were otherwise agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
It was noted that monitoring questionnaires were in the process of being 
developed.   
 

13 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
Stephanie Ellner was elected unanimously as Chairman of Havering 
SACRE. 
 
It was agreed that a decision on the appointment of the Vice-Chairman of 
Havering SACRE would be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

14 LOCAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGOUS EDUCATION  
 
The recent meeting of primary subject leads had been very positive, 
focussing on raising the profile of RE in schools. Local initiatives were 
discussed as was the NATRE ‘Strictly RE’ conference. Links with the Inter-
Faith Forum were considered and it had also been noted that a series of 
free films on religion topics aimed at primary school children had been 
produced by the BBC. 
 
The next meeting on 30 January would be focussing on how RE visitors to 
schools were welcomed and on a new resource covering places of worship. 
Thanks were recorded to Saddhabaya for his input into the Buddhism 
resource. 
 
There were not currently any multi-faith assemblies in Havering although 
this was being worked towards.  
 

15 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 
There had been a decrease of 4% in RE A-level entries although this had 
been mainly due to demographic changes. AS-level entries had fallen by 

Page 2



Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, 19 October 2017 

 

 

 

54% but there were now fewer entries for all AS-level subjects. It was noted 
that Religious Studies A-level was often seen as suitable preparation for 
university subjects. 
 
GCSE entrants had fallen by 4.6%, the first fall in 10 years. It was noted that 
entries had in fact risen in Wales with the fall being confined to England. It 
was felt this may be due to the introduction of the E-Bacc exam in England.  
 
The BBC-produced films were also discussed as was a series of 26 short 
films that had been made for RE pupils at Key Stage 3.    
 
The State of the Nation Report had found that around 25% of schools were 
not providing weekly RE lessons and for Academies and Free Schools, this 
rose to 34% Some 28% of secondary schools also had no dedicated RE 
lessons. 21% of Agreed Syllabus schools had admitted they provided zero 
hours RE which meant they were not complying with the law. At Key Stage 
4, 20% of agreed syllabus schools and 43% of Academies were not offering 
RE. 
 
NATRE had made a complaint to a school about the lack of RE being 
offered and this was now with the Secretary of State. Data for Havering 
schools could be looked at by SACRE including websites. Schools not 
apparently offering RE could then be written to and asked for comments.   
 
A member felt that RE as it was currently taught did not have any impact on 
the behaviour of children. It was pointed out however that the Havering 
curriculum did focus on ideas that could be learnt from religions. Values 
should be taught across all subjects however. Spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural development was important in OFSTED inspections and a member 
added that Physical, Social and Health Education (PHSE) could become a 
statutory subject. 
 
The report of the Commission on Religious Education had been published 
and comments could be made on the report until December 2017. 
Recommendations of the report covered having a national entitlement to RE 
for all schools, holding schools to account for their provision and quality of 
RE, a potential new Key Stage 4 qualification for RE, a national plan to 
improve the teaching and learning of RE and a renewed and expanded role 
for SACRE.  SACRE members were encouraged to submit comments on 
the report and the clerk would forward the report to the group.  
 
 

16 MONITORING AND EVALUATION: SCHOOL WEBSITES  
 
The group viewed various school websites and found that many schools 
gave only very little information on the RE curriculum that they offered. 
Schools such as Frances Bardsley and Sacred Heart did give extensive 
information but there appeared for example to be no information concerning 
RE on the Royal Liberty School website. The website of Harrow Lodge 
Primary School was also found to have a comprehensive section on RE. 

Page 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, 19 October 2017 

 

 

 

 
It was agreed that the professional advisers would write on behalf of 
SACRE to those schools identified as giving cause for concern. The 
remainder of Havering schools would have their website RE information 
reviewed at a future SACRE meeting. 
 

17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Thanks were recorded to Dr Lester for circulating the Bahai faith video 
which was felt to be of very high quality.  
 
It was agreed that activities regarding how to be an effective SACRE would 
be undertaken at the next meeting. 
 

18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting would be held on Tue
[...]
ubject:  Religious Studies (4610)  /  Exam:  GCSE Short Course (320)

QAN:  5004526X

Est. No. Centre NOR NOE * A B C D E F G Q U X Avg Pts

- National (All Schools) 589193 13546 8.3 8.6 16.2 14.7 17.2 13.2 9.7 6.4 < 0.1 4.5 1.2

- National (State Funded) 529071 12489 7.3 8.0 15.8 14.8 17.7 14.0 10.2 6.6 < 0.1 4.5 1.1

- LA (State Funded) 2811 5 20.0 40.0 20.0 20.0

4003 The Brittons Academy 180 5 20.0 40.0 20.0 20.0

4 of 414/02/18 @ 14:14 - Report produced with KS4 DfE data feed results

KS4 Grade Summary by Subject
2017  |  NPD  |  Religious Studies

P
age 12



Adviser Report to Havering SACRE 

 

13th March 2018 

 

Havering Primary Network Meetings 

 

Many thanks to Terry Riches and the team at Upminster Junior School who hosted the 

primary network meeting this term. 

 

The meeting started with a little feedback from the Strictly RE conference that had taken 

place on the preceding weekend and had been attended by two teachers from the network. 

As a group, we were able to look at the RE-definitions app which had been launched at the 

conference and is helpful for all those teaching RE at primary level.  

 

The main focus of this meeting was visits and visitors. The meeting looked at why it is 

important to have visitors into our RE classrooms and how to use them really well. NATRE’s 

(National Association or Teachers of Religious Education) guidance and code of conduct for 

religious believers visiting schools was distributed. It can be found at 

http://www.retoday.org.uk/media/display/rbvs.pdf. 

 

The group also looked at ways of using a brand new resource from RE Today called What 

Happens In…? This resource utilises artwork to help primary aged pupils learn about places 

of worship and their functions. There was emphasis put on the fact that resources such as 

this are excellent to support learning about places of worship but should not replace a visit 

if a trip can be arranged. 

 

Mawney School will be hosting the meeting in April. The main focus will be extending 

understanding of teaching Non-Religious Worldviews. There will be an update on 

assessment in RE and if time, revision of how to use persona dolls. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

http://www.retoday.org.uk/media/display/rbvs.pdf


Terms of Reference  

  

The changes to the Terms of Reference suggested by SACRE have been accepted by the 

Local Authority. 

 

Website Monitoring 

 

As a result of monitoring in the last SACRE meeting, letters have been drafted to the 

necessary primary schools and these will shortly be sent out. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



1 

 

National Updates 

 

NASACRE 

 

NASACRE’s national conference will take place on Thursday 24th May at Merchant Taylor’s 

Hall in the City of London. The role of vice-chair of NASACRE is vacant at present and there 

will be some places to be filled on its executive committee by the time that this event takes 

place. SACREs have been asked to consider whether any of their members will stand for a 

role. 

 

At the AGM there will be a vote on this motion: 

“That the Annual Subscription to NASACRE be increased to £105 per SACRE for the 

Academic Year 2018-19 and thereafter.” 

SACREs are asked to register their vote ahead of time if they are not sending a 

representative to the AGM. If a vote is not registered, the SACRE will be regarded as having 

voted in favour of the motion. 

 

Please be aware that there will be a two day conference in Crewe run by NASACRE along 

with NATRE, AREIAC (Association of Religious Education Inspectors, Advisers and 

Consultants) and AULRE (Association of University Lecturers in Religious Education). This 

conference is entitled 20:20 RE: Practice, Policy and Powerful Knowledge and will take place 

in October. 

 

SACRE ACTIONS:  

Decide upon whether a member should attend the national conference. 

Decide upon whether a member should stand for a role on the NASACRE executive 

committee. 

Vote upon the NASACRE annual subscription increase. 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

British Library Focus on RE 

 

The British Library runs free RE workshops for primary and secondary pupils. They have an 

extensive collection of sacred texts, both early and modern. The library is now creating a 

new online learning resource allowing visitors to explore sacred texts. A survey has been 

sent out in order to make this resource interesting, relevant and useful. The questions on 

the survey clearly indicated that the library are hoping this resource will have strong links 

with RE, including to the new GCSE and A Level. A link to the survey was sent to primary RE 

Subject Leaders in Havering. 

 

BBC Religion and Ethics Review 

 

The BBC brought out its report entitled BBC Religion and Ethics Review in December 2017.   

The report has a focus on young people and helping them access good quality information 

about religions and beliefs that is age appropriate and easily accessible. ‘Mainstreaming’ of 

religion in drama and elsewhere is highlighted in order to put religion into the mind of 

viewers in a positive way. The report recognises that both journalists and editors need 

better training in the field of religion and belief. The BBC has pledged to make 2019 a ‘Year 

of Beliefs’ across all of its platforms which may well have positive influence on RE 

classrooms. 

 

SACRE ACTIONS: Discuss and decide upon SACRE’s actions in relation to the British Library 

resources and BBC Religion and Ethics Review in light of SACRE’s functions in its Terms of 

Reference: 

(a) To advise the local authority upon such matters connected with collective 

religious worship in community schools, foundation schools and academies 

(where invited) which do not have a religious character.  This may include, in 

particular, methods of teaching, the choice of materials and the provision of 

training for teachers.   

  

(b) To advise the local author
[...]
the local authority, keep the locally agreed syllabus and provision in schools under review 
 Offer advice to the local authority 
 

In addition, SACREs may: 
 Require their local authority to review the locally agreed syllabus 
 Decide to advise their local authority 
 Co-opt members who are not members of any of the four groups.  

 
The Guidance also makes it clear that SACREs can and should make a strong contribution to the promotion of community cohesion in schools 
and in the local community through their promotion of good quality RE and through their operation as a SACRE.  

P
age 48

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
	Minutes

	6 EXAM DATA SCRUTINY
	Exam data 2
	Exam data 3

	8 LOCAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
	9 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
	10 NASACRE SELF-EVALUATON FORM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

13 March 2018 (6.00  - 7.50 pm) 
 
Present: 

 
Representing Christian denominations and other religious dominations and 
beliefs (Group A) 
 
Mrs Christine Seymour, Humanist 
Mrs Pamela Coles (Vice-Chairman) Methodist 
Mr Sansar Narwal, Sikh 
Mr Kamal Siddiqui, Sunni Muslim 
Saddhabhaya, Buddhist 
Mrs Jenny Fox, Salvation Army 
Mrs Dawn Ladbrook, Evangelical Free Church 
Mr John Smailes, Evangelical Free Church 
Mr Barry Smith, United Reformed Church 
Mr Lutheneal Adams, Pagan 
 
Representing the Church of England (Group B) 
 
Mrs Stephanie Ellner (Chairman) 
Mike Dean 
 
Representing teachers (Group C) 
 
Clare Beech  
 
Representing the Local Authority (Group D) 
 
Councillor Gillian Ford 
Councillor Jason Frost 
Councillor Stephanie Nunn 
 
Co-opted member: Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 
Professional advisers: 
Julia Diamond-Conway 
Deborah Weston 
 
 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, 13 March 2018 

 

 

 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - IF ANY, TO RECEIVE  
 
Apologies were received from John Lester, Kevin Walsh and from Councillor 
Dilip Patel.  
 

20 NEW OR SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Clare Beech was welcomed as a new member representing teachers.  
 
It was noted that Pamela Coles would cease to be a member of SACRE 
following the next meeting. 
 

21 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Following a proposal put forward by John Smailes and seconded by Pamela 
Coles, John Lester was unanimously elected as Vice-Chair of Havering 
SACRE.  
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence for the previous meeting had also 
been received from Councillor Stephanie Nunn. 
 
The minutes were otherwise agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
Under matters arising, it was confirmed that letters had now been drafted to 
schools identified as giving cause for concern over RE teaching offered 
following SACRE’s monitoring and evaluation of school websites.  
 

23 LOCAL UPDATES  
 
Feedback from the Strictly RE Conference had been given at the primary 
subject leaders meeting and a new app had been launched to assist primary 
RE teaching. New posters had also been produced showing key words 
relating to various places of worship. Dolls were also available to assist with 
the teaching of RE. Teachers had welcomed the new techniques which 
meant children were doing more action learning. Teachers were also now 
more positive about the new syllabus. 
 
The revised SACRE terms of reference had now been agreed by the 
Council.  
 
 

24 EXAM DATA SCRUTINY  
 
Following a review of Religious Studies exam data for local schools, it was 
agreed that the SACRE professional advisers should write to congratulate 
those schools that had received good results. 
 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, 13 March 2018 

 

 

 

Whilst certain schools appeared to be having very few teaching hours for 
RE, it was pointed out that this could be classified under another subject 
heading. It was also clarified that Academies only had to make provision for 
RE, rather than necessarily follow the Havering syllabus.  
 
Several schools appeared to be offering less than the number of 
recommended hours of RE lessons. It was further agreed that the 
professional advisers would write to schools which appeared to have poor 
exam results or low numbers of hours allocated to RE and seek further 
details. 
 
It was noted that very few students were sitting the Religious Studies entry 
level qualification as this did not count towards performance levels.  
 

25 OFSTED REPORT SCRUTINY  
 
The professional adviser explained that OFSTED had found there was 
insufficient subject knowledge for RE teaching in some Havering schools. 
OFSTED inspections only looked at the impact on learning and so may not 
always report on RE. One OFSTED report on a local school had shown a 
lack of confidence in the school about the teaching of Islam. It was noted 
that the new RE subject leader for this school was attending the relevant 
networks etc. Mr Siddiqui offered to assist where possible with the teaching 
of Islam. 
 
It was noted that the State of the Nation Primary Survey was due in the next 
six months and it would be useful if this could be used to establish the level 
of confidence for the teaching of RE in Havering.  
 
 
 

26 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 
It was noted that the national NASACRE conference would be held in 
London on 24 May. Luthaneal Adams indicated he wished to attend and 
could report back to the group and it was agreed that the professional 
advisers would enquire if the Council was able to pay for a delegate to 
attend the conference. 
 
Anyone interested in standing for a place on the NASACRE Executive 
Committee was asked to contact the SACRE Chairman or professional 
advisers. It was also agreed unanimously to support payment of the 
increased NASACRE membership fee of £105 per year. 
 
The professional advisers would circulate details of a planned two-day 
conference in October 2018 in Crewe, once these were available.  
 
An on-line resource on sacred texts was available from the British Library 
and it was agreed that the cost implications of this resource should be 
checked prior to publicising this to schools. There was also a need to 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, 13 March 2018 

 

 

 

develop proper lesson plans around this resource if it were to be used. A 
SACRE list of recommended resources to support the teaching of RE could 
also be developed. 
 
The BBC was working to mainstream religion within programmes and had 
designated 2019 as a ‘year of beliefs’ across the organisation. It was 
suggested that the Council could use its Living in Havering magazine to 
publicise this work and that of SACRE more generally. The clerk would 
supply to the professional advisers details of relevant Council officers who 
could assist with this. 
 
It was agreed that SACRE members would bring ideas for how the ‘year of 
beliefs’ could be marked locally to the next SACRE meeting. It was 
suggested that faith representatives could discuss with their communities 
what events could potentially be held. Possible venues for a multi-faith 
event included a school, Queen’s Theatre or the former Carphone 
Warehouse building in the Brewery. 
 
It was agreed that an item to discuss ideas for these events would be 
included on the agenda for the next meeting of SACRE. 
 

27 NASACRE SELF-EVALUATON FORM  
 
The group worked on the NSACRE self-evaluation tool which could be used 
to begin to develop a development plan for Havering SACRE. All written 
comments were retained by the professional advisers who would produce a 
summary document for consideration by SACRE at its next meeting. 
 

28 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
As this was the final SACRE meeting before the Council elections, the 
Chairman thanked those Councillors who had been members of SACRE for 
their work and input.  
 
The Chairman also recorded thanks to the outgoing clerk and welcomed the 
new clerk of SACRE. 
 

29 DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting would be held at 6 pm on 12 July 2018, provisionally at 
Romford Evangelical Church, Brentwood Road. Should this not prove 
possible, the professional advisers agreed to investigate the possibility of 
using St Andrew’s Church, Hornchurch as an alternative venue for the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, 13 March 2018 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


